

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**(Civil Writ Jurisdiction)**  
**W.P. (C) No.2389 of 2019**

-----

|                           |      |      |                      |
|---------------------------|------|------|----------------------|
| Gulam Mustafa & Ors.      | .... | .... | <b>Petitioner(s)</b> |
| <b>Versus</b>             |      |      |                      |
| State of Jharkhand & Ors. | .... | .... | <b>Respondent(s)</b> |

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**

-----

|                       |                               |
|-----------------------|-------------------------------|
| For the Petitioner(s) | : Mr. Prashant Kr. Rai, Adv.  |
| For the Respondent(s) | : Mr. Om Prakash Tiwari, Adv. |

-----

**14/Dated: 07<sup>th</sup> August, 2024**

1. It appears that the petitioners have not disclosed their relationship with the impugned land except on the basis of religion and religion cannot be a reason for indulging into civil suit for pertaining right over a piece of land.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks adjournment for taking necessary steps in this matter.
3. As prayed for, put up this case after three weeks.

**(Rajesh Kumar, J.)**